

## Vinny Overseas Limited

MFG. OF RAYON - COTTON - POLYESTER - FASHION WEAR OF FABRICS

B/h.. International Hotel. Narol-Isanpur Road, Narol, Ahmedabad-382 405. (Guj.) INDIA. (M) 9328804500-6300-7400 E-mail : cfo@vinnyoverseas.in, vinnyoverseas@gmail.com, vinnyoverseas2001@yahoo.com Web. : www.vinnyoverseas.in • CIN : L51909GJ1992PLC017742

To, **NATIONAL STOCK EXCHANGE OF INDIA LIMITED**, Listing & Compliance Department, Exchange Plaza, C-1, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor, G Block, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra, Mumbai – 400051. India.

#### Date: August 8, 2024

To, **BSE LIMITED,** The Corporate Relationship Department Department of Corporate Services, 25<sup>th</sup> Floor, P.J. Tower, Dalal Street Fort, Mumbai-400001 India.

**TRADING SYMBOL: VINNY** 

SCRIPT CODE: 543670

#### Subject: Outcome of meeting of Board of Directors of Vinny Overseas Limited ("Company") under Regulations 30 and 42 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("SEBI Listing Regulations") held on Wednesday, August 08, 2024.

Respected Sir/ Ma'am,

Pursuant to Regulations of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirement) 2015 and in continuation of our earlier intimation of Board Meeting dated Monday, August 5,2024 we hereby inform you that board meeting of Board of Directors of the company duly convened and held at the registered office of the Company on **Thursday**, **August 8, 2024** at **05:30 P.M.** and **concluded at 07:15 P.M.** The Board of Directors has inter alia transacted following businesses:

### I) <u>Regulation 30 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations</u> and Disclosure Requirement) Regulations, 2015

This is further to our intimation on the outcome of the meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company ("Board") dated September 26, 2023, where the issue of equity shares of the Company of face value of Rs. 1 (Rupee One Only) each ('Equity Shares') was approved by way of a rights issue for an aggregate amount up to Rs. 4652.47 Lakhs for up to 23,26,23,311 Equity Shares with a face value of Re. 1.00 Each ("Rights Equity Shares") of our Company for Cash at a price of Re. 2 each including a share premium of Re. 1 per rights equity shares ("Rights Issue"), in accordance with the provisions of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements), Regulations, 2015, and the Companies Act, 2013 and the rules made thereunder, as amended from time to time, ('Rights Issue')

Pursuant to the above, we wish to inform that the Board of Directors at its meeting held today, have, inter alia, considered and approved the following terms of the Rights Issue.

Sr.no	Particulars	Details				
1	Type of securities proposed to be issued	Fully paid-up Equity Shares ("Rights Equity Shares")				
0						
2	Type of Issuance	Rights Issue of Fully paid-up Equity Shares.				
3	Total number of securities proposed to be issued	Rs. 4652.47 Lakhs for up to 23,26,23,311 Equit Shares with a face value of Re. 1.00 Each ("Right Equity Shares") of our Company for Cash at a price of Re. 2 each including a share premium o Re. 1 per rights equity shares ("Rights Issue")				
4	Issue Price	Rs. 2/- per Equity Shares and Premium of Rs. 1/- per Equity Shares.				
5	Record Date	Wednesday, August 14,2024 for the purpose of determining the shareholders entitled for Rights Issue ("Eligible Equity Shareholders")				
6	Right Issue Period					
		Right Issue Opening Date	Tuesday, August 27, 2024.			
		*Last Date for on Market Renunciation of Rights Entitlement				
		**Right Issue Closing Date	Tuesday, September 10, 2024.			
		*Eligible Equity Shareholders are requested to ensure that renunciation through off market transfer is completed in such a manner that the Rights Entitlements are credited to the demat account of the Renouncees on or prior to the Issue Closing Date. **Our Board or a duly authorized Right Issue committee thereof will have the right to extend the Issue period as it may determine from time to time, provided that this Issue will not remain open n excess of 30 days from the Issue Opening Date inclusive of the Issue Opening Date). Further, no				

		withdrawal of Application shall be permitted by any Applicant after the Issue Closing Date.				
7	Right entitlement Ratio	1 (One) Equity Shares for every 1 (One) Equit Shares held by the Eligible Equity Shareholders o the Company as on the record date with the righ to rencunce.				
8	Outstanding Equity Shares prior to the Rights Issue	23,26,23,311 Equity shares of Rs. 1/- each				
9	Outstanding Equity Shares post Right Issue (assuming full subscription)	46,52,46,622 Equity shares of Rs. 1/- each				
10	Terms of Payment					
		Amount Payable Per Rights Equity Share	Face Value	Premium	Total	
		On Application	Rs.1.00/-	Rs.1.00/-	Rs.2.00/-	
		One or more subsequent Call(s) as determined by our Board at its sole discretion, from time to time	-	-	-	
		Total	Rs.1.00/-	Rs.1.00/-	Rs.2.00/-	
.1		To be included in the letter of offer to be filed by the Company.				

The detailed terms of the Rights Issue including the procedure for applying in the Rights Issue and fractional entitlements will be specified in the Letter of Offer which will be filed by the Company with National Stock Exchange Limited ("NSE") and BSE Limited ("BSE") and with Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI") for record purpose only.

# II) <u>Regulation 42 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirement) Regulations, 2015 and Regulation 68 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018:</u>

In relation to the aforesaid Rights Issue and in accordance with Regulations 42 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended and Regulation 68 of the SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, the Board of Directors at its meeting held today has fixed **Wednesday**, **August 14,2024** as the record date for the purpose of determining the equity shareholders who shall be entitled to receive the Rights Entitlement in the Rights Issue. Further, in terms of SEBI Circular SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2 /CIR/P/2020/l 3 dated January 22, 2020, the Company has made necessary arrangement with NSDL and CDSL for the credits of the Rights Entitlements in dematerialized form in the demat account of the eligible equity shareholders as on the Record Date. The Rights Entitlement of the eligible equity shareholders as on the Record Date, shall be credited prior to the issue opening date, in the respective demat account of the eligible equity shareholders.

You are requested to please take the same in your record.

Thanking you,

Yours truly, FOR VINNY OVERSEAS LIMITED

Hiralal Jagdishchand Parekh Digitally signed by Hiralal Jagdishchand Parekh Date: 2024.08.08 19:24:16 +05'30'

HIRALAL JAGDISHCHAND PAREKH MANAGING DIRECTOR DIN: 00257758